Operating Profit before Financial Income 4,620 21,393 (16,773)
Financial Results (16,787) (39,739) 22,952
Financial Income 23,040 23,040 -
Financial Expenses (39,827) (62,779) 22,952
Earnings before Income Tax and Social Contribution (12,167) (18,346) 6,179
Income Tax and Social Contribution 12,985 15,086 (2,101)
Net Profit 818 (3,260) 4,078

Petz Group
2Q24 2Q23 6M24 6M23

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated

Earnings Before Interest Tax (EBIT) 21,393 40,018 45,687 69,352
(+) Depreciation & Amortization 44,928 40,444 89,096 79,908
(+) Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) 40,377 39,650 80,869 78,670
EBITDA 106,698 120,112 215,652 227,930
(+) Rental Expenses (56,578) (53,283) (112,999) (106,590)
EBITDA ex./ IFRS 16 50,120 66,829 102,653 121,340
(-) Stock Option Plan (SOP) 5.553 (818) 11,106 5,411
(-) PP&E Write-off - 13 - 13
(-) Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off (39) (21) (65) (761)
(-) Non-recurring results 4,246 3,926 6,300 8,907

(-) Non-recurring income - - - -
(-) Non-recurring expenses 4,246 3,926 6,300 8,907

Adjusted EBITDA 59,880 69,929 119,994 134,910

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 116,458 123,212 232,993 241,500

Petz Group 2Q24
Δ

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated IAS 17 IFRS 16

ASSETS
Current Assets 1,357,701 1,356,501 1,200
Cash & Cash Equivalents 24,310 24,310 -
Financial applications 385,460 385,460 -
Accounts Receivable 377,679 377,679 -
Inventories 416,651 416,651 -
Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 121,903 121,903 -
Other Credits 31,698 30,498 1,200

Noncurrent Assets 1,652,834 2,572,734 (919,900)
Other Credits - LP 39,175 39,175 -
Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 27,953 27,953 -
Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 19,773 86,358 (66,585)
Property, Plant and Equipment 798,915 1,664,116 (865,201)
Intangible Assets 767,018 755,132 11,886

Total Assets 3,010,535 3,929,235 (918,700)

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities 580,982 700,823 (119,841)
Suppliers 365,641 365,641 -
Loans, Financing and Debentures 18,868 18,868 -
Payroll and Related Taxes 88,322 88,322 -
Taxes Payable 48,643 48,643 -
Dividends Payable 26 26 -
Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 3,102 3,102 -
Other Payable 53,983 33,426 20,557
Loyalty Program 2,397 2,397 -
Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 140,398 (140,398)

Non-current Liabilities 533,519 1,414,864 (881,345)
Loans, Financing and Debentures 401,643 401,643 -
Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 108,072 108,072 -
Other Payable 355 355 -
Provisions for Civil and Labor Risks 23,449 23,449 -
Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 881,345 (881,345)

Shareholders’ Equity 1,896,034 1,813,548 82,486
Capital 1,725,427 1,725,427 -
Capital Reserves 39,505 39,505 -
Reserve for Options Granted 70,089 70,089 -
Treasury Shares (62,068) (62,068) -
Special Goodwill Reserve 24,825 24,825 -
Equity adjustment (128,312) (128,312) -
Profit Reserves 226,568 144,082 82,486

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 3,010,535 3,929,235 (918,700)

Petz Group 2Q24
Δ

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated IAS 17 IFRS 16

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 52,897 102,907 (50,010)

Profit Before Income Tax and Social Contribution (12,167) (18,346) 6,179

Depreciation & Amortization 45,520 44,987 533

Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 40,377 (40,377)

Interest Expenses – Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 24,909 (24,909)

Allowance for Inventory Losses (19) (19) -

Recognized options granted 5,552 5,552 -

Interest on Loans and Financing 20,489 20,489 -

PP&E Write-off 5,051 5,051 -

Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off - (39) 39

Loyalty Program 617 617 -

Provision for Civil and Labor Risks 35 35 -

Interest in accounts payable to selling shareholders - - -

Depreciation & Amortization - Refund of Improvements (59) (59) -

ASSETS

Accounts Receivables (6,852) (6,852) -

Inventory (8,682) (8,682) -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 20,216 20,216 -

Other Credits (9,242) (9,242) -

LIABILITIES

Suppliers (511) (511) -

Payroll and Related Taxes (3,234) (3,234) -

Taxes Payable 4,756 4,756 -

Accounts Payable 1,356 2,647 (1,291)

Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (633) (633) -

Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (12,583) (12,583) -

Interest Paid on Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (9,816) 9,816

Cash flow from investing activities (49,282) (49,282) -

Financial applications (8,129) (8,129) -

Investments (1,827) (1,827) -

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (39,326) (39,326) -

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (15,732) (65,743) 50,011

Repayment of borrowings and financing (11,853) (11,853) -

Dividends (3,879) (3,879) -

Payment of Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (50,011) 50,011

Free Cash Flow, Net (12,117) (12,117) -

Cash BoP 36,427 36,427 -

Cash EoP 24,310 24,310 -

Operational Metrics

▪ Same-Store-Sales (SSS) – SSS considers (i) sales from Petz physical stores that are over 12 months old, whether sales
of products or services, (ii) omnichannel sales (Pick-up and Ship from Store) from physical stores that are over 12
months old and (iii) e-commerce sales (sales shipped from the CD directly to the end customer).

▪ Digital Gross Revenue – Considers all sales originating on the Petz, Zee Dog, Zee Now website and app, in addition
to sales on partner marketplaces and super apps.